

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary
of Commerce, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH MILITO	DAVID C. TRYON
ROB SMITH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.	THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
555 12th Street, NW	88 East Broad Street
Ste. 1001	Suite 1300
Washington, D.C. 20004	Columbus, OH 43215
	(614) 224-4422
	d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

July 24, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. The burden from unchecked and unexamined regulation crushes small businesses	5
III. Stare decisis should not deter the Court from abandoning <i>Chevron</i>	8
IV. States have led the charge in abandoning <i>Chevron</i> deference by demonstrating a more constitutionally appropriate path forward	12
V. <i>Chevron</i> has led to agency self- aggrandizement, legislative indifference, and judicial passivity	22
1. Under <i>Chevron</i> agencies almost always win—but not necessarily because they are right.....	22
2. Agencies sometimes push the envelope expecting <i>Chevron</i> deference to protect them	24
3. Legislators sometimes utilize <i>Chevron</i> to avoid accountability.....	26

4. Courts evade their constitutional duty to judge through agency deference.....	28
VI. Courts already have the skills and interpretive rules in place of <i>Chevron</i>	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, 2023 WL 4277210 (June 30, 2023).....	22
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	4, 6, 11, 18,
<i>Cardiosom, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 761 (2014)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2-27, 29, 30, 32
<i>City of Arlington Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10, 11, 29
<i>Cloverleaf Butter Co. v. Patterson</i> , 315 U.S. 148 (1942)	25, 26
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	31
<i>Destination Maternity v. Burren</i> , 463 P.3d 266 (Co. 2020).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	11
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants v. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 379 P.3d 1270 (Utah 2016)	21

<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 473 (2021)	23
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 256 (2006)	4, 30
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , No. 22-174, 2023 WL 4239256 (June 29, 2023).....	8
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	8
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Kansas Dep't. of Rev. v. Powell</i> , 232 P.3d 856 (Kan. 2010)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	8
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep't.</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	20
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	31

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9
<i>Myers v. Wisconsin Dep't. of Nat. Resources</i> , 922 N.W.2d 47 (Wis. 2019).....	15
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 613 (Ark. 2020)	19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	12
<i>Nieto v. Clark's Market, Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Co. 2021).....	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	29
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	10, 29
<i>Person v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11, 12

<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4, 15, 25, 30, 31, 32
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisc. Dep't. of Rev.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	22
<i>TWISM Enterprises, L.L.C. v. State Bd. of Registration for Pro. Engineers & Surveyors</i> , 2022-Ohio-4677	3, 4, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 854 F. App'x 386 (2d. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	31, 32
<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	14
Fl. Const. art. 5, § 21	20
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1	14
Ohio Const. art. III, § 5	14
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1.....	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	13, 28, 30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-910(F)	18
Tenn. Code § 4-5-326 (2022).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2g).....	16
Wis. Stat. § 257.57(11).....	16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 101(a)	31
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4, 31, 32

Other Authorities

<i>Ambiguous</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://tinyurl.com/Webster-Ambiguous	23
Carlos T. Bea, <i>Who Should Interpret Our Statutes and How It Affects Our Separation of Powers</i> , Heritage Foundation (Feb. 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/bddvsm9a	11
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779, 785 (2010).....	12
Brief for Indiana et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Pet'r, <i>Buffington</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14.....	21
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021)	6

W. Mark Crain & Nicole V. Crain, <i>The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business</i> (2014), https://bit.ly/2uJZgUz	6, 7
Frank B. Cross & Blake J. Nelson, <i>Strategic Institutional Effects on Supreme Court Decisionmaking</i> , 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1437 (2001)...	29
E. Donald Elliott, <i>Chevron Matters: How the Chevron Doctrine Redefined the Roles of Congress, Courts and Agencies in Environmental Law</i> , 16 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 1 (2005)	24
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)	26, 27
A. Gluck & R. Posner, <i>Statutory Interpretation on the Bench: A Survey of Forty-Two Judges on the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1298 (2018)	18
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	14, 22
Michael Hertz, <i>Chevron is Dead; Long Live Chevron</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1867 (2015).....	10
O. Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	8
Thomas D. Hopkins, <i>Profiles of Regulatory Costs</i> (1995), https://bit.ly/3URWXsY	6

- Islame Hosny, *Interpretations by Treasury and the IRS: Authoritative Weight, Judicial Deference, and the Separation of Powers*, 72 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 281 (2020)..... 30, 31
- Raymond Kethledge, *Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench*, 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017).. 28
- Bradley Lipton, *Accountability, Deference, and the Skidmore Doctrine*, 119 Yale L.J. 2096 (2010)..... 30
- Casey B. Mulligan, *Burden is Back: Comparing Regulatory Costs between Biden, Trump, and Obama*, Committee to Unleash Prosperity (2023), <https://tinyurl.com/Burden-is-Back>..... 7
- NFIB Research Center, *Small Business Problems and Priorities* (2020), <https://bit.ly/3uJQE04>..... 7
- Office of Law Enforcement, Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., *About Us*, NOAA Fisheries, <https://tinyurl.com/NOAAabout> 5
- Daniel Ortner, *The End of Deference: How States (and Territories and Tribes) Are Leading a (Sometimes Quiet) Revolution Against Administrative Deference Doctrines* (2020), bit.ly/3qQU3eK..... 13, 21
- Nathan Richardson, *Deference Is Dead, Long Live Chevron*, 73 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 441 (2021)..... 11
- Peter Roff, *Pelosi: Pass Health Reform So You Can Find Out What's In It*, U.S.News (Mar. 9, 2010), <https://tinyurl.com/Pelosi-Pass-the-Bill> 26

Jeremy D. Rozansky, <i>Waiving Chevron</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1927 (2018).....	30
Aaron Saiger, <i>Chevron and Deference in State Administrative Law</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 555 (2014).....	9
<i>Schoolhouse Rock!: I'm Just a Bill</i> (ABC television broadcast Mar. 27, 1976)	5
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Cutting In On the Chevron Two-Step</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2359 (2018)	10
Brian Sheppard, <i>Judging Under Pressure: A Behavioral Examination of the Relationship Between Legal Decisionmaking and Time</i> , 39 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 931 (2012).....	28
<i>The Chevron Doctrine: Constitutional and Statutory Questions in Judicial Deference to Agencies: Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law of the Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (March 15, 2016) (Prepared Statement of the Honorable Bob Goodlatte)	27
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979).....	14
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Easton Press ed., 1979).....	12
The Federalist No. 78.....	28
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015).....	25

Christopher J. Walker, *Lawmaking Within
Federal Agencies and Without Judicial Review*,
32 J. Land Use & Env't L. 551 (2017)23, 25
